91567 ARR 15 1980

. Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIF

In the Matter of the Iavestigation

for the purpose of counsidering and

determining minimm rates for trans-
portation of any and all commodities
statewide including, but not limited
to, those rates which are provided in
Minimum Rate Tariff 2 and the
revisions or reisstes thereof.

And Related Matters.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) .
)
'
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
).
)
)
)

-

Case No. 5432
Petition for Modification
No. 1034 -

(Filed September 29, 1578;
amended March 12, 19’9
July 3L, 1979, "and
\ovember 16., 1979)

T Case J\O-:saf3’9j"“
?er:tmon for odzflca:ion
" No. 329

‘ Case'Vb. 5&41 S

Petitmon for’Mbdification
"Noo&L0 -

Case No.. 7783 _

Pet;tion for: %bdzfxcatzouf;

‘NoL 160 '

(leed September»29 l978-ﬁ

amended March- 12, 1979
July 31, 1979, and
vaember ~6 1979)

(See Decisions Nos. 89978, 90224, and 91241 ‘or appea*ances )

Additional Anoearances

Vernon Hampton, for Certain-Teed Corporation,

proTescanc.

Richard Jon Zimmer, for Onion Industries;
Wwilliam o, scerling, for National Can
Corporation anc Can "Manufacturers
Institute; Herbert Molino, for American

Cvanamid Ccmpany, aac Gozdon G. Gale,
for the Clorox Cowpany; interestec

par*xes-




C.5432, pet. 1034, et al. ALJ/ks

- FINAL OPINION

Minimm Rate Tariffs CKKIS) 2, 1-B, 9-B and 19 name
zinimm rates for the highway transportation oF'general commocdities
statew1de and withizm the East Bay, San Diego, and San Francxsco
drayage areas, respectively. MRT 15 names vehzcle unlt rates.

By the petitions herein and the First and Second*Amendments
thereto, the California Trucking Assoexatxon (CZA) sought general
‘cost offsetting Increases in the five tariffs. The an*eases sought
were to reflect increases in wages, _rlnge benefits, payroll taxes
and related expenses in all five tariffs and to reflect alleged
changes in platform productivity at car:zer,te:m;nals.zn che
statewide and three drayage tariffs. C(TA also'requeStedfthac
indirect expenses be increased by the same percentage that. direct
expenses were Increased. Interim Decislons Noss 89978- 90224 and
91241 dated February l4, and April 24, 1979, and January 15, 1980,
respectively, and companion deci sxons‘disposed'of all issues raised
through the Second Amendment. The three interin deciszons'granted
various surcharge increases in the five tarlffs to offset certain
labor, payroll tax, and related increases anc denied the requested
adjustments to reflect alleged changes in indirect: expenses: and
platform productivity. In addition to these encreases -the surcharges
in the supplements to each of the five tariffs anlude all currenc
fuel adjustments. _ '

By the Third Amendment £iled November 16 1979 CIA
Tequests additfonal increases in the elve-tarlffs o reflect-

(1) the April 1, 1980 wage plus cost-of-living adjustment. (COLA)
and fringe benefit increases provided for in the collective bargamnlng
agreement with the Teamsters' Unionj; (2) the. January l 1980
increases in Social Secur-ty and Workers' Compe*satxo* Insuzance )
payments by employers; and (3) alleged increases in vehle e f;xed
and rumning costs. CTA pointed out that it has taken into accowmt
a reduction of $54 pexr year in ealzfornza Unemvloyment Insurance'paymen:s
by employers iz the adjustments it requests. It also’ Tequests *ha"
recognition be given to alleged increases xn‘xnex*ect expenses

. e .




C.5432, Pet. 1034, et al. ALJ/ks

A reguest for am adjustment for profit restoration was withdrawm -
at the hearing in this matter.

Public hearing on the Third Amendmenc before.Admxn;stratxve _
Law Judge Axthur M. Mooney was held in San_rranclsco on January-& and 29_
and February 1Y, 13, and 20, 1980, and the matter was submitted upon
the receipt of late-flled Exhibit B=-28 on March' 10, 1980. A
further late-filed exhibit will be filed by the staff setting ‘orth
its proposal for incorporating all surcharges to each of the five
tariffs into the respective tariffs. If considered approprlate
further decisions will be issued to accomplish this. All prior
issues having been resolved by the interim decisions, the only
issues we are councerned with in thzs decxsmon are those razsed
in the Third Amendment. ' ‘

The current Teamsters' collective bafgaining agieement '
calls for the following increases effective April 1, 1980: (1) 76
cents per hour in the basic hourly wage rate (35 cents wage increase
plus 41 cents COLA) and 1.775 cents per mile in the mlleage‘rate
(.0075 cents mileage increase plus .01025 cents COLA); (2) 315417
per man per month for health and welfare; (3) $5. 60 per man per week
for the pemsion fumd except for Local 85 (San Francisco and ‘San Mateo
Counties) for which the increase is $4.50 per man per week"and (4) one
day per year forsick leave and ome paid holxday per year.‘ The -
wage and mileage increases average approx;mately 7 percent.‘ The
maximm amount of employee yearly salary on which the Soc;al |
Security Tax (FICA) is based was increased on Jaruary 1, 1980 from
$22,900 to $25,900. This results in an ammual increase to the
employer of $183.90 or 13.1 percent for any employee earnxng the
maximmme salary on which the Social Secur;ty Tax is based‘  Also
on January 1, 1980, the employers contribution to morkers Compensa-
tion Insurance increased from $10.66 to $11.43 for every $100 of

, payroll for truckmen, an increase of 77 cencs oer $lOO or, 7 2
percent. |




C.5432, Pet. 1034, et al. ALJ/ks

With respect to the fixed costs for motor vehicles,
the Assistant Director of CTA's Division of Tramnsportation and
Ecomomics presented the following evidence: (1) the historicil
fixed cost data for equipment in the cost datum planes on wh;ch the
rates and charges in the five tariffs are based have not been
revised for almost three years and,rcflect costs of equipment
measured for the perioed 1967 to 1977; (2) as related“cq“theﬁactual
current costs of replacement equipment, the existing rate structures
in the tariffs return an amount for equipment approxlmating B
1974 prices; and (3) with the spiraling increases in the prices
of equipment during the last few years, it is critical that this
fixed cost data be updated. 1Im his Exhzb:t 3-3, he set £orth
the revised fixed cost data he calculated. The w1tness explamned
that the revzsed data are based on the most recent equmpment cost
data in the Commission's Data Bank Report 511 series which he
projected to 1979 levels and are calculated in accordance w:.th the
accepted traditional method utilizing historical cost averages
of 6 to 10 years depending on the service life of the equlpment.
According to the exhibit, for a 3-axle diesel tractor, the 1977
average price and the historical cost, based .on an.S-year economic
life, now used for cost determination for the five tariffs are’
$41,529 and $30,446, respectively; whereas, for this equipument the.
1979 average price and recommended revised histcxical'cost based
on the same sexvice life, are $45,549 and $35,938. Similar recoxmended
adjustments in the fixed costs for other motor, trailing, and
converter gear equipment are set forth in Exhibit B-3. CTA's
witness pointed out that in no way do the recommended *evmsmcns
in historical fixed costs approach.the current costs of equipment.

As to vehicle mmning costs, CTA's witness poxnted ovt
that fuel costs are being handled in another proceed;ng (Case
No. 5432, Per. 1042, et al.) and that the adgnszments requested_
herein are in vehicle perfornance and equipment maintenance and
repair costs. According to the evidence he‘presented, (1) the
five tariffs reflect vehicle running_expcﬁse components fqr,

b=




C.5432, Pet. 1034, et al. ALJ/ks/g< *

performance and maintenance and repair tHa“ are two years old-if‘
(2) there has been a continuing downward ¢ trend in miles. pexr gallon
(MPG) for motor equipment; (3) thﬁs_reduchxon)ln,vchxclelpe;,ormancé
is due to many factors, including required emission controlfdebices;
utilizing older‘equipment which aas become'leSSuef'icicnt,(aﬁd;
using vehicles fomcdifierent types of sexvices thaﬁ ‘orwwhiéﬁ‘théy
were obtained; (4) although inflation is haviag a d*astxc upwar
impact on maintenance and repair césts carriers musb contmnue to
purchase the parts and servi ieces nceded to kcep their equzpment in
safe operating con ition: (5) based on a study of *eprcsentatzve
carriers and iﬂformatﬁon from the Commission's Da»a Bank Repo’ts
he updated ruaning costs to 1980 levels, and the. results of th
study are set forth in Exhibits B-4 and B-12; (6) according to the
exhibics, the base hourly wage ol mechanics has xnc*cascd 20.4
percent during the past 2 years, uhe cost of motox vehxcle_par:s
has' increased 9.7 percent durt ing the same period, while the MPG
for 2-axle and 3-axle diesel tractors has in the past 2 yéarsmd:opped
froz 4.7 to 4.6 and remained constant at 4.4, respectively, the
MPG fox this,equipmeﬂt?becwccn 1971 and 1979 has &roﬁpcd from 5.1
to 4.6 and from 4.9 o 4.4, *eSpeccxvcly; and there have also becn
decreases in MPG for other motor equipzent duxxng these'Cwo pe lOdS,
and (7) it is cexritical that motor car riers recoup these ;nc*cascs
iz vehicle running expense if they are to continue to provxde‘an
adeguate, efficient service for the public. o o
CTA's Exhibits B-1l and B-14 set forth the updated cost
datum planes iz developed for MRTs 2 and 15, respec:iv’ély'. ) The R
only adjustments CTA has made in the current cost.datum§§lanesa v////
for the two tariffs are for the wage, fringe'bgnefit; andUPayroll
tax increases, which have in fact occurred, and for :he iﬁcréases
in vehicle £ixed and running éxpenses, which it allcgcs'havcfoccurred.
Revised cost data for MRTs 1-B and 19, for YRT 2, and
for MRT 15 were presented by two. staf‘ engxneers and are set: fb*th
i Exhibits B-16, 3-17, =nd B-26, *es?ectlvcgy 3 Fb“ these harlhfs,

-5




C.5432, Pet. 1034, et al. ALJ/xs/gf *

the respective cost datum planes were adjusted o *eflech thc
increases in wages, Iringe bemefits, and payroll taxes'*c‘er—ed to
above and ;He updated increases in vehzcle ixed and running
expenses computcd by the staff. Other than mxno*‘dmffc*cnces in
vehicle costs, the staff and CTA were hq subsuantmal agreement as
to the amowns of incrcaécs that’ have occu ed in these direct cost
components, and they both agreed that ¢ ive MRTs: sHouId b adjusted
to reflect these increases. They d1~~c~cd\ however, as to the
oflset method to be used to accomplish this. CIA wtilized the
Wage Cost Offset procedure whxch‘znc:cases indizect expenses by
the saxe pe:centagc\:Hac‘:ota‘ direcs costs aré*iné*caséd‘ and the
staff usec the Direct Wage OIfset method which holds indirect costs
constant. Also, CTA did not develop sepazate costs for the three
dravage taxriffs and based its recommended adjustments for these
tariffs on the cost data it developed for MRT 23 wherecas, the
staff based its suggested adjustments for MRTs'l-Bjand 19 on the
separare cost data it had developed for each tariff and its |
recommended adjustments Lor MRT 9-B on the cost data it developed
for MRT 1-3. In this commection, CTA's witness stated that the
drayagc tariffs are becoming of lesser importance in texms of -
revenve earned and most of the carr xiers and equipment operatxng in v///
the drayage areas also perform services covered by MRT Z, ‘and the

staff rate expert stated that MRT 1-B costs have ‘been cradxtxonal 1y
used for MRT 9-B. Both CTA and the Sta‘” ag:eed that thh the
exception of Ttem 640 of MRT 2, the percentagc .ncreases each

roposed for the statewide and three drayage tariffs could be added
to these tarifis by surchargze supplements and thah, becausc of the
variety of cost data underlying the equxpmeﬂt and other rates and.
charges in MRT 15 and the distortions that would *esult hrom applyxng
3 percentage 1ﬂc—casc the rates. and cha*ges in thls tarlff should

be adjusted indivicually. While there are spec1~1c xncrease
- proposals for certain rates and various. proposed eycepmions by both

..5;




C.5432, Pet. 1034, et al. ALJ/ks

the staff and CTA in their respective surcharge proposals, dlldwing"
is a comparison of the percentage increases for all other rates

and charges recommended herein by the sca £ and by CIA eor MRT 2

and the three drayage tariffs:

MRT sy "_"I-TL L T LI
2 0 10.78% . 10.07% . 12.50%..- 12.88%
1-3 6.60 6.60 11.06  9.79
9-B 6.59 6.59 11.06 . 9.79.
19 6.01 6.01 12.00  10. 73

TL - Rates subject to minimum wexghts of
5,000 and 4,000 pounds or morxe in
MRT 2 and in the drayage tariffs,
respectively.

LTL <~ All other rates and charges.

The average of the increases proposed by the staff_for‘MRT‘lS is
7.4 percent, and the average of the CIA-proposeéyznc—eases for this
tariff is several percentage points higher than tke staff. Both
the staff and CTA asserted that their respect ve increases comply
with the federal wage and price guidelines. :

CTA has requested that special treatment be given to
Item 640 of MRT 2 which contains statewide distance commodzty rates
and special commodxty rates for the metropolitan Los Angeles and
San Francisco Bay areas, for the bottles (plastic), cans, and can.
ends described therein. According to the testimony of CZA G
witness, an official of National Can Corporationm, wﬁoealso represented
the Can Manufacturers Imstitute, and an official of Del Monte
Corporation. (l) the shippers and carxiers znvolved in this trans-
portation bave had meetings regarding the extent to-wh;ch tﬁe rates
in this item should be adjusted to reflect the an*eased payroll
and vehicle cost imvolved herein; (2) the parties have agreed o
increases ramging Izom 5 percent Zor the lowex m:leage b*ackets
up to approximately 12 percent, for distances of 400 mLIes and
above; and (3) because of this sliding increase scale it is more
appropriate to reissue the tariff page on whmch Item 640 appears
rather than to include a ccmplex formula fbr anreaszng the’

. ——




C.5432, Pet. 1034, et al. ALJ/ks

individual distance and other rates in the proposed surcharge
supplement to MRT 2. The staff rate expert testified thet;:he'
staff agrees with CTA's proposal for Item 640. | o

The CTA proposal was opposed in whole or in part by the
National Small Shipment Traffic Conference, Inc., and the Toilet
Preparations Traffic Conference, Inc. (Conferences), RCA_Corpo:ation‘
(RCA), California Manufacturers Association (QMA), and the Traffic
Managers Conference 6% California (TMC). The Conferences were of
the opinion that: (1) no more than a 5% to 6 percent zncrease to
offset the labor and labor-related cost increases herein should
be granted; (2) any increase above this amount has not been Justzfzed'_
and (3) any increase that should be granted should be across the
board for all weight categories and not weighted more heavily for
less~than~truckload shipwments. RCA was opposed to the amount’ of
increase sought by CITA and in support of its posztlon asserted that
its costs for handling proprietary transportatxon in southern
California are much less than the charges it would be requlred to
pay to for-nire carriers at present'mznlmum.rates for the same .
transportation. ~

CMA presented the following evidence: (l) thh.the
increases sought by CTA herein, the total of the increases in
MRT 2 over the past 14 nmonths would be approxxmately 30 percent~'
(2) the increases authorized in Califormia are h;gher than those
authorized in other western states; (3) it has been almost 18
years since the Commission staff has undertaken a. full-scale
cost study for MRT 2, and the use of the of £fset method of: adgustzng
rates during this period of time has caused dlstortlons in'the
rate scales; (4) a carrier revenue need rule should be substituted
for the cost offset procedure Sor any future rate adgustment pro=-
ceedings: (5) this could be accomplished by adopting samethzng
similar to the Iaterstate Commerce Comnission (ICC) YC-82V procedure
wherein selected frame or :ep:esentative'carriers furnish to the
ICC detailed cost and other economic data ﬁhich‘aresdsedjes'a“
basis for determining the amount of rateﬁadjustmentsﬁnecessary»to
Zeet carriers' revenue needs; (6) the Cormission could utilize anmual

- .




C.5432, Pet. 1034, et al. ALJ/ks

reports of carriers now f£iled wzth it for obtaznlng tbe necessary
data, or at least some of the data; and (7) if the present offset
method, which has no real relationship to conditions as they .exist
today, is to comtinue, many CMA meumbers will go to proprietary
hauling or move to other states. TMC also objedted‘td*a continudtion
of the offset method of rate adjustment for substantially the same
reasons advanced by CMA and also recormended that if minimm rates
are to, be continued, the ICC MC-82 procedure should be adopted
for future increases. In addition, it s TMC's position that:
(1) CTA'"s proposal bears no reasonable relatmonsth to the cost of
. an efficient carrier; (2) the Cozmission should relxncuxsh.Lts
ratemakxng/rulemakgng actzvztzes to the carrxers themselves or
to their rate bureaus; and. (3) any furthet ;ncreases In rates
that =night be granted by the Commission should be on a perm;ssxvg
basis only. | :
In rebuttal to the positions stated by proteStants and
the evidence they presented, CTA asserted that: (1) the other
western states have hdd substantially higher increases than those
referred to by QA; (2) in comparing its proprietary ‘and for-hire
transportation costs, RCA did not take into account many of the
cost factors attributable to proprietary tramsportation, such as
the cost of persomnel who load the ecuipment and other terminal
expenses, insurance, uniform allowances, sick leave“pay,:énd
trailer and other costs, and had these been conszdered the difference
in cost between the two types of service would have been nowminal;
(3) the ICC MC-82 procedure requires substantial detailed sampling
and statistical data, and the Commission does not now have‘the‘staff
to undertake such a program; (4) the only practical way to adjust
minimum rates at this time is the offset metbod- and (5) the sought
increases are justified. ,
We comeur with CTA and the staff that the mznzmum rates
in the five tariffs should be adjusted to reflect the anreases in
wages and related costs and in vehicle fixed and *unnlng expenses
in issue. As stated, the *ncreases in wages and relaced costs




C.5432, Pet. 1034, et al. ALJ/ks

have in fact occurred, and vehicle fixed and rmmning expenses have
not been adjusted in the individual cost datum'pianes for the tariffs
for several years. The evidence clearly and persuasively ﬁenonstrates
that inflationary influences have substantially increased these
vehicle costs over the past several years. The cost data presented
by CTA and the staff is sumarized in detaxl above and no ‘urther
discussion or analysis of this evidence is necessary. As dlscussed~
in detail in our last interim decision in this matter'(bécision)
No. 91241), it is our policy to apply the Direct Wage Offset
method in adjusting rates in offset proceedings. We wxll therefore
with the exception of Item 640 of MRT 2, adopt the staff-recommended
surcharge increases for MRTs 2, 1-B, 9-B, and 19 and its speclfxc
rate increase proposals for MRT 15, all of which are based on this
offset procedure. For Item 640 of MRT 2, we will reisSne”rhe tariff
pages on which the item appears wich the revmsed rate scale suggested
by CTA and with which all concerned parties concur

We recognize the concern of protestants’ over the amount
of the increases we will authorize herein which, Cogether with those
we have authorized during the past 14 momths, have substantially
escalated trucking rates. However, these increases mere1y~of‘set
proven increases that have occurred in the direet costs of carriers.
In the present inflationary atmosohere of spiraling prices there
is little, if anything, carriers can do to avoid these rncreases
in their direct costs, and without sufficient addltzonal revenue
to offset these direct cost increases, tke aozlxty of manv 1€ not
most, carriers to continue to provide a safe and efficient trams-
portation service will, at the very least, be seriously impaired.
A viable for-nire transportation system is essential to the economy
of our state. The record clearly establishes that there is an
exceptional need by the carriers for the increases hereim. The
transition tariff which will be issued shor.byw*ll 1ncorpo-a.e
in MRT 2 the rates authorized by this order. In accordance with
Decisions Nos. 90663 and 91414 the rates in the ¢ ans;txon tarx
will remain in effect wmtil the carrxer-flled rate~program 15 fnlly
effective. ' '

-10=




C.5432, Pet. 1034, et al. ALJ/ks

As to the adoption of an ICC MC~82 or similar procedure
for future rate increase proceedings as recommended by CMA and TMC,
we agree with CTA that such a procedure would imvolve extensive
sampling of carriers and the gathering of substantial amounts of
economic and other statistical data. It would requx e a conszde*able
amownt of time to formulate and inztxate such a program and also
a substantial amount of manpower. In any event, this is not the

proper vehicle in which to cousxder such a request, and should
" any party so desire, he may make an appropriate filing requesting
that such a program be considered for the future. Also,_we are
of the opinion that the adjustments herein should be incorporated
in the MRTs and not be permissive only.

The rate increases proposed herein are within the
guideline tests of the President's Council om Wage and Price
Stability for the second program year which commenced on October l
1979. 1In this conmection,' the staff pointed out that the Council
has furnished the Commission with an opinion that the profit margin
exception test rather than the gemeral price‘deceleratiod“standard‘
may be fairly applied when rate increase petitions on an industry-
wide basis are being considered by the Commission. We agree with
the staff that the increases it recommends herein, and vhich,we“
have adopted, would have uno upward effect on the profxt margmn of
the respondent carxxriers.

There are now increase surcharge supplements,to each
of the five tariffs that became effective March 22, 1980. " In
addition to brimging forward labor, fuel, and other direct cost
offset increases from prior supplememts, the increases. in these
supplements included the latest fuel increase adjtstmen:rwhicb;was
granted by Seventh Interim Decision No. 91406 dated March,&; 1980
in Petition 1042 in Case 5432, et al,' The stafs surcharge supple-
ments for MXTs 2, 1-B, 9-B, and 19 and rate adjustments for MRT 15
and the CTA rate revisions for Item 640 of MRT 2 which we are adopting
herein imclude, in addition to the increases authorized herein,
all prior increases in the supplements to each tarlffvexcept the




C.5432, Pet. 1034, et al. ALJ/ks

latest Iacrease fuel adjustméwc. This will bé’inCo“porated'iﬁ‘ 
the surcharge suvplemenzs issued herein and added as a suxcharge -
to the revised rates in Item 6&0 and as a su"chaxge supplemenc to
the revised rates in MRT 15. , ‘ ‘
The estimzted new revente by tariff aad ‘the total thereo_
that will result from the increases authorzzcd hercxn arc as ‘ollow5'~
Essxmated,
New Revenue
$ll3 095 , 748
1168,656
‘245;47a;1;‘
283,817
8,077,000
$;21 870,702 |
As a matter of information, the increased labor and labo*-re ated .

coscs herein account for in exeess of S OQ.CCﬂ» of this add;cmona;
revenue.

Because carriers are now oayxﬂg che chreased coscs xn

{ssue, the order which .ollows will be maoe ef ‘eccmve on.che da
it is issued, and {t will provide that the ;a-xff supolemenbs 4
will be effective on April 20, 1980 and that required or auchor zed“‘

tariff publications may be made cffecc ive on fxve days noczce

Findings of Fact \

1. The rates and charges in MRTS Z, l- B 9-B8, 15 and 19 were
last genc"allv adgus:ed by surcharge supplements o each tarzf‘ oy
Decision No. 91241 dated January 15, 1980 and companion decxs ons
o reflect increases in wa ges and related costs. Addics nal su:chaﬁge
increases have been added by supplements to the tariff ££s by subse-
quent decisions to reflect increases in the édst o uel-.

2. CTAvand the Commission szaff have demonscrated that ,
carriers have experienced increases in the ~ollowxng_dx“ecc costs-
wages, Iringe benefics,'payrol~ taxes (Socisl Security aﬂd Workers
Compensation Insurance), and vehicle fixed and ruaning expenses.

3. The increases in labor, labo*—*elated and.vehicle costs
referred to in Finding 2 are not now reflected in the hi storxcal
cost data underlying the level of rates in the five ~arx~~s.

]12=




C.5432, Pet. 1034,et al. ALJ/ks

4. CIA requests offset idcreases in the five tariffs based
on the Wage Cost Offset procedure to reflect the increased costs
' referred to in Finding 2. | | -

5. The staff recommends offset increases in the five
tariffs based on the Direct Wage OLfset method te reflect the
increased costs referred to in Fianding 2. :

6. While it is appaxent that we are in a petibd;cf~rising‘
costs, the precise, measurable effect this has had on the indirect
expenses of highway carriers has not been_eStabliéhed‘onfthis record
and is unknown. The Direct Wage Offset procedure is'the‘prdper
offset method to use in this proceeding. N

7. With the exception of Item 640 of MRT 2, the surcha.ge
increases for MRTs 2, 1-B, 9-B, and 19 and the increases in
individual rates and charges in MRY 15 recormended by the staff
and set forth in its Exhibits B-27 and B-28 are reasonable and
justified and should be adopted. : R

8. The increases in the rates in Item 640 of MRT 2 recommended
by CTA and set forth in its Exhibic B-13 are reasonable and Justz-
£ied and should be adopted o S

9. The increases referred to in Findzngs 7 and 8§ are w1thxn
the guidelines of Presxdent Caxter's Councll on WageAand Ptlce
Stability.. -

10. The increases retetred to in andxngs 7 and 8 are based
on exceptional need at this time..
Conclusions of Law y

1. The request by CTA for Zurther cost offset increases
in MRTs 2, 1-B, 9-B, 15, and 19 im its Petitious for Modification
Nos. 1034, 329, 410, and 160 in Cases Nos. 5432, 5439, 5441, and
7783, respectively, should be granted to the extent set. forth in
the following order. : : Lo

2. The offset increases ordered or authorxzed herein should
be put into effect as follows: (1) the increases in Item.ééo of
MRT 2 and in MRT 15 should be incorporated dltectly into the tar*f‘ o
rates and charges, aad (2) all otkers: Should be made«through the
application of surcharges. -

-]l3=




£.5632, Pet. 1034, et al. ALJ/ks

3. Since the increases in the direct costs involved herein
are now being paid by carriers, the order herein should be made
effective on the date hereof, the increases to the five MRTs should
be made effective on April 20, 1980, and required or authorized
tariff publications should be authorized to be made on flve days
‘notice. |

4. Tor purposes of tariff distribution,fthe‘immediate--
amendments to MRT 2 will be provided in the“ensuing order'aﬁd‘the‘
like tariff amendments to MRTs 1-B, 9-~3, 15 and 19 w111 be made
by supplemental orders.

TINAL OKDER

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Minimum Rate Tariff 2 (Appendzx D to Decision No. 31606,

as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein, to become
effective April 20, 1980 Supplement 154, Second Revmsed‘?age‘as-s

and Second Revised Paze-ds-BB attached hereté and by this reference

made a part hereof. : .

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act
to the extent that they are subject also to Decision No. 31606,
as amended, are directed to establish in their tariffs the increases
nezessary to counform with the further adjustments ordered by thls
decision. _ ‘

3. Commom carriers maintaining rates on a level other'thén
the minizmm rates for tramsportation for which rates are prescrlbed
in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 are authorized to increase such rates by
the same amounts authorized by thxs decision for Minfmum Rate Iarlff
2 rates. o

&, Common carriers maintaining rates on the same level as
Minimm Rate Tariff 2 rates for the transportatzon of commodztles.
and/or for transuortat101 not subject to Minimum Rate Tariff 2 are
authorized to increase such rates by the same amounts authorzzed
by this decision for Minimum Rate Tarxffyz rates.

-Llb4=




C.5432, Pet. 1034, et al. ALJ/ks

5. Common carriers maintaining rates at levels other than
the minimum rates for the transportation of commodities and/or
for transportation mot subject to Minimum Rate Tarxff 2 are
authorized to increase such rates by the same amownts authorzzed
by this decision for Minimum Rate Tariff. 2 rates.

6, Any provisions currently maintained in cormmon carrier
tariffs which are more restrictive than, or which produce charges
greater than, those contained in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 are authorized
to be maintained in commection with the increased rates and charges
directed to be established by Ordering Paragraph 2 hereof.

7. Common carriers maintaining rates not otherwise SpeCLfically
referred to in other ordering paragraphs of this decision are
authorized to increase such rates by 10 percent.

8. Tariff publicatioms regquired to be made by common carriers
as a result of this order shall be filed not earlier than the
effective date of this order and made effective April 20, 1980,"
on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the
public; as to *arzf‘ publications as are authorzzed but not re-.
quired, the authorxcy shall expire unless exercised wmthln sixcy.
days after the effective date of this order. '

9. Common carriers, in establzshmng.and maintaining the rates
authorized by this order, are authorized to depart. from the pro-
visions of Sectiom 461.5 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent
necessary to adjust long~ and short-haul departures now maintained
under outstanding authorizations; such cutstanding authorizations'
are hereby modified only £o the extent necessary tOvcomply'with this
oxder; and schedules containing the rates published under this
authority shall make reference to the prior orders au*horizing
long~- and short-haul departures and to this orxder.

10.  Common carriers are authorized to depart from the

Commission's tariff circular requirements only to the extent necessary
in establishing the surcharge supplement authorzzed by this. o:der.

«15=




C.5432,

11. In all other respects, Decision No. 3160€, as améﬁdéd,'
snall remain in full force and cffecrt. : T

“*12. To the extent aot granCedfhe*ein
by the Califommiz Trucking Association in
Modificacion Nos. 1034, 329, 410, a2ad 160 in Cases Nos.

the request for relief
its Petitions for
5432 5L39

5441, and 7783, zespectively, is denied.
13. The Executive Director shall serve a copy of this

decision oun every cemmon carxier,
publishing 2gents, pexforming tr “spo*tatxon se-vzces

or such,ca:::e-s autaor*zedv

tarifs
subject to Minimm Rate Tariff 2.
The Executive Dizeczor shall se*ve a cooy of each,of’the
125 2.

'1&_.
gariff amendments on each subserider o hxtzmum Ra:e Taxiif
The effective date of ¢ is order is the daze" ereo~-m

Dated ‘APR_15 1980 a1 :...or*'.za

‘at- San'.raﬂc sco 3




(Cnnco*n Supp.cm-nt:15i)

. l,‘.iupp..mntl 73, l7lr~a7r wod, 12
g and .54 Contadn ALl Chanqqs)

’V‘WUV RA:!S ANQ RUZES

"' ror- e
"WSPOR‘:A.-OV Ol" ZROPERTY WZR “HE

m...c x_cxwus = i,
ATE or c.\..:rom

H:GHth CONTRAC" CARR:ZRS
CRENT, CONTRALT CARRIIRS., -
> DOMP, TROCX, CARRIZRS. . - .
AND, i erpmem ot .

- ;. HOUSEHOLD COORS. CARRIERS . - . :, ;' -

Decision No.

91567

+BSUeG DY €
e UTRLITIES CQM“:SS‘O‘: or ~xr S.A OF QALIFORNIA
State dullding, Sivig Ccn:or
San Francisco, California  24L02




. SCPPLEMENT 154 70 MINIMOM RATE TARTEF 2

OAPPLICAZION OF SURCHARGE

IXCept A8 OtheXwise SIOVidaed, Compute the amOUAt OF charges in accordance with the
provisions ©f thils tarif?, and iacrease the amouwnt 50 computed as followns

1. By twenty=seven and one-~quarter (27%x)} percent on charges computed
ac rates providad in ..um 643 md 648:
Dy rinetesn and WH C..'Ma 9::0&:\: on charges compuud
ac rates providad in-Item: ‘7‘:::»- -

Txcept as provided :.n-pu:ag-rapm Land 2, ’b:{ twenty=nine (29 :
porc-m: on charXges “computed: at - rates wb:ccc +0 minimum wod.qhu oz
5,000 pounda or more;

By axu:z one=hals (.9*:) p‘:onm: on ratas in Ztem 631 am.'. Note 10
of Itam 633 e s e et '

By twanty-four (24) percest on charges nared in Itams 160-163, 170-173,
1.77‘&-.9-2' 240-24), and Colm - O-. atam sGO)‘ '

Jy twenty=six (26) Parcent on a.:.:. mr rat:u and charges.

By on-:)auu. n pcrcant on c.‘m.rqu cmputad at rates prov:.dad
2tenm 640.

Pt v .
AT

For purposes of &..lpocinq of .‘.xncuom \mdcr prov.tuiom b.ono Z, ..xm:t:.om of lasn
than one=half (4) cent shall be dropped, - and fractions of one=half () cent or
greater shall Se increased o t.hn mxt h.tthr mh can'c.

EXCEPTION: The surcharge herein shall not apply to:
e Supplement 139.‘ -‘_Cant:a.l“coutfn.'._‘:cmco':y Surcharge;

120 ~ Decuctionn; _

PR

28 - cums Zor Xacore. Sorv:.co Statad in Cents par Mile :
in Paragraph- (aY,-and-charges in Paragraphs o) and {(c);

Charqes” ZoX Pariit SHipmentsy .
Storage-and’ Raloading -Chanqes ;
Derurrage Charge’r

- Accessorial Charges in Subparagraph (b) s

~ Adverzising on Eguipmentr
143 - Charges for Obmq a Walchmaster's Cer:ilficates
aBlwl - Spﬂm Colude Sazvice;
Iten 182 ~ Collact on oouvarv (€.0.2.) Shipmentay
Items 183wl <t rough 187=3 - "ampcnr.un Centrol Sdrvicer
e 200 through 20 - (Rallhead=to-rallnead c:umn only) ;
tem 260 = (Column-Torkiift Charges);
T e T Iken 36T = Pallet TXeNangs PTOVASLORE. T
NX EXD

- ¥ .
... ¢ Zncresse. b}
&' Change, nelther increase ) Dacision No.
aor reduction ) :




Fl

-

SECQI\D REVZ-;ED Pl\cr-. . ..43"5 i
T OMIN]MUM RATE TARIEF ? TIRST RVVT‘“"D T‘)\m-.-..d“-“" )

SECTION 3-—COMMODITY RATES (Continued) S |

(Number within paronthoses immodiatoly following commodities shown below
refor to such commodities as they are described in the corrupond.tnq
item numbers of the Coverning <Clasgification.)

CONTAINERSG, PACKAGING (Subject to Notes 1 through 13}, viz.:

pottles, Plastic, NOI (156600), five ¢allons or less in capaciey. .

Cans, Aluminum, ¥OI (13120), five gallons or lems in capacaty.

Cans, Composite, FTibreboard, Paper or Paperboard, (29030), five gallons
or less in camity.

Cans, Sheot Steol, NOI (52755 - 32780), five gallons ox len in capacit:y.

Can Enda, Aluminum, Steel or 'rin (40245, 40250).

e L3 5 X T e W

MILES : RATES MILES RATES
But Not (In Dollars But Not. . {In pollars
Par Load) over Par Load)

08 220 398

16 - 240 Coaz
125 : 260 27

133 280 as -
142 200 468

%0 ' Jas ‘ 485
azs 50 - 506 -
350 375 527
375 400 : 545 .
400 C565

425 : 582
4350 475 624
475 500 653
500 525 691
25 550 729

550 575 768
578 6o | - 806 .
. 600 528 844
628 650 883
650 675 922
675 700 960

For Dimtances

over 700 miles.

add for each

25 milaas or o

fraction thares
? in excess of

! 700 milos

(Con';inu«i oh zonoud.nq. paqd‘)‘

!
|
i
y
i
:
{
i
!
>
¢
i
1
!
|
i
!
i
[
1
i
4
[
.4
i
i
v
!
2
'
;
¢

o tocrosse, boctsion so. 915677

T PUIEET IO T TT A TP WG

, 1
mmenr g [95( )
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,. .
© SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFOANIA. -

rrTyT

w4 Gl




f
. -
-

SUCOND RUVISED PAGK....48~B3

MINIMUM KATE TARIFF 2 ' : . PIRST REVISED PACK, .. .o dR~DD’

") v v “
) . 3 N : O
.,v?é HeCOMMODITY RATES (Continuod} ‘ o e

. o

{(Numbers within parentheses imnediatoly following commodities shown below
rofer to such commodities as they are deacribed in the correaponding item
numbera of =he Governing Classification.) )

CONTAINENS, PACKACING (Subject to Notes L through 13), viz.:

sottles, Plaiu‘c. NOI (1%6600), Zive gallong or lass in capacity.

Cana, Aluminum, NOI (1)120)., Zive gallons or less in capacity.

Cans, Compomite, Pibroboard, Paper or Paperboard (29030), Zive gallons or lass in
capacity.

cans, .,hotzr. Steel, NOT (52755=-52780), Zive galions. or less in capacity.

¢an Unds, Alumanum, 3teel or Tin (40245, 40250). :

BISTWHEKN AND . In Dollaxs
. ' per Load

Yoin%s in Matropolitan - : .
San ranclsco Day Area (1)495.00
as described in Item 270.27

- Points in Qontra Costa
County not included in
Metropolitan Zones 108 (1)507.00
and 10%.

rointy in Motropolitan Pointa in Solano County.

Lo# Amjolas Aroe as

deacribod in Item 270.0

Sacxamento and North
Sacramonto DIxtoended )
Araas as doscribed in {1)519.00- * -
Distance Table. :

Rockiin (Sunset Whitney 553,00
nanch) .

Petaluma :2)563.00\. o

.ap descridbed in Itom 270.3

roints in Metropolitan Mira Loma Alr Porce szau.on Co
San Francisco Day Area Alta Loma _ {2)553.00

(1) Subject to the provisions of Ivems 300 and 900.1 (Routi.nq).
(2) TNate not subject €O the provisions of Note 3.

{Continued on tollwinq page)

0 Increasc, Decision No. . 91567

EFFECTIVE 'f‘#‘/&&dQL( S?i>

E
d
3
¢
\
[ 4
$
i
i
i
H
4
{
!
i
4
:
T':‘
’
2
D
!
]
k
g

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITICS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,:
, ‘  SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFCRNIA.




